In the literature research in section 2.3.2. it was found that the applicability of detached breakwaters

is normally between 0° and 20° wave angle approach. However, in the preliminary simulations, a

default wave angle of 45° had been used. Therefore, this will be reduced to a default wave angle of

20° with respect to the initial shore normal.

Despite this, in the case of the tombolo structure, the wave angle will also be set to 45° with respect

to the shore normal. This can be an interesting result to find nevertheless, because this wave angle

should cause a maximum longshore transport within the simulation time.

26

3.2.4. Input parameters
The preliminary simulations as described in section 3.2.1. suggested the four most influential

parameters to be; wave height (Hso), wave period (𝑡𝑝𝑒𝑟), median grain size (𝑑50), and mean bed

slope (𝑡𝑎𝑛𝑏𝑒𝑡𝑎). For the sensitivity analysis, these will be varied between -40% and +40% of their

default values.

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis parameters and values (green values are default setup).

PARAMETER
VALUE

WAVE PERIOD
[S]

WAVE HEIGHT
[M]

MEAN BED
SLOPE (TAN(Β))

MEDIAN GRAIN
SIZE DIAMETER
[MM]

60% 4.8 0.72 0.012 0.12

70% 5.6 0.84 0.014 0.14

80% 6.4 0.96 0.016 0.16

90% 7.2 1.08 0.018 0.18

DEFAULT 8 1.2 0.02 0.2

110% 8.8 1.32 0.022 0.22

120% 9.6 1.44 0.024 0.24

130% 10.4 1.56 0.026 0.26

140% 12.8 1.92 0.032 0.32

Increase in wave height

From the preliminary simulations, it was noted that tombolos were not formed in the simulation

time of 3 months. Therefore, the detached breakwater in the tombolo scenarios has already been

moved closer to the shore to increase the dimensionless length of the breakwater and the

simulation time was increased. Additionally, the default wave height has also been increased by 20%

compared to the preliminary simulations for the same purpose to reach a tombolo quicker within

the simulation time while maintaining realistic values for the input parameters.

3.2.5. Sensitivity expectations